## OP HH TO STORY

## **Public Service Commission**

THAD LeVAR Chair

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JORDAN A. WHITE Commissioner

## State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

July 19, 2018

Ms. Jana Saba Rocky Mountain Power 1407 West North Temple, Suite 330 Salt Lake City, UT 84116 Data Request Response Center PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232

Re: Rocky Mountain Power's Service Quality Review Report; Docket No. 18-035-17

Dear Ms. Saba:

The Public Service Commission (PSC) reviewed PacifiCorp's, dba Rocky Mountain Power (PacifiCorp), January 1 - December 31, 2017 Service Quality Review Report (Report) filed on May 1, 2018. The PSC also reviewed the May 31, 2018 action request response from the Division of Public Utilities (DPU), detailing its review of the Report.

The DPU concludes the Report complies with the PSC's June 11, 2009 Order in Docket No. 08-035-55 and the December 20, 2016 Order in Docket Nos. 13-035-01 and 15-035-72. Similarly, the DPU states the Report complies with the requirements of Rule R746-313 and that PacifiCorp's overview of Open Reliability Reporting (ORR) presented in the Report accurately reflects the ORR process as proposed by PacifiCorp and recommended by the DPU. The DPU also notes that the table column headings on pages 27 and 28 of the Report contain minor errors. The DPU recommends the PSC acknowledge the Report under the condition that PacifiCorp file updated pages 27 and 28 of the Report with corrected column headings.

Based on the PSC's review of the Report and the DPU's comments, the PSC acknowledges the Report as satisfying the reporting requirements identified by the DPU. The PSC requests PacifiCorp file updated pages 27 and 28 of the Report within 14 days of the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#303541

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The PSC approved the ORR process on June 1, 2017 in Docket Nos. 08-035-55 and 15-035-72.